the present value of the Balance Sheet for a parallel
interest rate shock.

The impact on the present value of assets and liabilities
for a 100bps and 200bps shock, and impact of a 100bps
shock on net interest income is monitored by the Society.
The Society is implementing a structural hedge to reduce
interest income volatility from its reserves and low interest
saving accounts.

The Balance Sheet continues to be positioned so that net
interest income benefits from rising interest rates in the
medium term, as shown by the impact of an upward rate
shock on the net interest income measure, albeit that the
structural hedge has reduced the extent of this bias.

The impact on the present value of the assets and liabilities
remains limited relative to the overall Balance Sheet size as
shown below. In these calculations, interest rates and yields
are floored at zero, and, as a result, the shock from a fall in
rates is limited given current interest rates. If this constraint
was removed the impact of the falling rate shock would be
similar but opposite to that of the rising rate shock.

Shock applied (Unaudited)

+100bps
2019

£m

-100bps
2019

£m

+100bps
2018

£m

-100bps
2018

£m

PV100 results (impact on present value of assets and liabilities at year end) (9.6) 6.8 (2.9) 6.1
Impact on net interest income for the year 23.7 (19.8) 34.3 (25.0)

Shock applied (Unaudited)

+200bps
2019

£m

-200bps
2019

£m

+200bps
2018

£m

-200bps
2018

£m

PV200 results (impact on present value of assets and liabilities at year end) (18.3) 6.8 (6.6) 5.0

56 Risk Management Report

Coventry Building Society  Annual Report & Accounts 2019

Product option risk
Savings and mortgage products include options which
create interest rate risks for the Society.

There is a risk that between the point of mortgage
application and completion, customers choose not to
complete on the mortgage. If this occurs during a period
in which interest rate expectations have changed, this could
leave the Society with a funding imbalance. This mortgage
pipeline risk is managed by limits on the overall size of the
pipeline and at an individual product level. The risk is

[…]

Transfer of right-of-use assets – (1.3) 1.3 –
At 1 January 2019 5.9 28.0 1.3 35.2
Charge for the year 0.5 8.9 4.8 14.2
Depreciation on disposals (1.8) (6.5) (0.5) (8.8)
At 31 December 2019 4.6 30.4 5.6 40.6
Net book value at 31 December 2019 12.0 40.1 25.7 77.8

1.	 More information on IFRS 16 transition is provided in note 1 to the accounts.

Included within right-of-use assets additions is £1.3 million associated with lease modifications which relate to changes
in lease agreements during the period which do not constitute a new agreement but adaptations or amendments to an
existing contract.

Financial Statements 147

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Coventry Building Society  Annual Report & Accounts 2019

The net book value of right-of-use assets above relates to the following types of assets:

Right-of-use asset:

2019
Total

£m

Property 20.7
Enhanced data infrastructure 4.0
Cars and leased equipment 1.0
Total 25.7

The Society has not restated comparative information on transition to IFRS 16 and disclosures that were presented in the
previous period under IAS 17 are presented below:

Group and Society

Land and
buildings

£m

Equipment,
fixtures, fittings

and vehicles
£m

Total
£m

Cost
At 1 January 2018 18.6 49.0 67.6
Additions – 21.4 21.4
Disposals (0.1) (4.9) (5.0)
At 31 December 2018 18.5 65.5 84.0
Depreciation
At 1 January 2018 5.5 25.9 31.4
Charge for the year 0.4 7.4 7.8
Depreciation on disposals – (4.0) (4.0)
At 31 December 2018 5.9 29.3 35.2
Net book value at 31 December 2018 12.6 36.2 48.8

Disposals relate to assets that were retired during the year.

The net book value of land and buildings occupied by the Group for its own activities is as follows:

Group and Society
20191

£m
2018

£m

At 31 December 12.0 12.6

1.	 Relates to land and buildings owned by the Society and does not include right-of-use assets.

20. Pension scheme
The Society operates both a funded defined benefit and a defined contribution pension scheme.

The Coventry Building Society defined benefit pension scheme (the Fund) is administered by a separate trust that is legally
separated from the Society. The Fund has been closed to new members since December 2001 and provides benefits based